

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

HOPE NETWORK BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SERVICES, a wholly owned subsidiary of
HOPE NETWORK,

Respondent,

Case 07-CA-094365

and

LOCAL 459, OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO

Charging Union

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Sarah Pring Karpinen
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 7
Patrick V. McNamara Federal Building
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 300
Detroit, Michigan 48226-2569

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Bargaining history	3
B. Respondent agrees not to make changes to health care in 2011	3
C. The parties continue negotiations	4
D. Respondent implements changes to unit employee health care plans	7
E. The Union’s information request	10
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent’s unilateral changes to the unit employee health care plans were unlawful	13
1. The ALJ correctly found that the facts in <i>The Finley Hospital</i> are distinguishable from the facts of this case	13
2. Respondent’s reliance on <i>Bowling Green-Warren County Comm. Hospital v. NLRB</i> is misplaced	15
B. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent failed to provide relevant information to the Union	16
1. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent’s witnesses were not credible in their testimony regarding the existence of a wage study or database.....	16
2. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent is obligated to provide information responsive to the Union’s request for estimated savings Respondent hoped to achieve from its on-call proposal.....	19
C. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent was dilatory in providing information to the Union	20
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Alan Ritchey, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 40 (2012).....	14
<i>Alcan Rolled Products—Ravenswood, LLC.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 11 (2012).....	18
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services</i> , 335 NLRB 635 (2001).....	16
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991)	12
<i>Bowling Green-Warren County Comm. Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 756 F.2d 41 (6th Cir. 1985)....	15
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 91 (2010)	8
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 355 NLRB No. 177, slip op at 1 (2010).....	8
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>House of Good Samaritan Medical Center</i> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995).....	20
<i>In re WKYC-TV, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 30 (2012).....	12
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Mary Thompson Hospital</i> , 296 NLRB 1245 (1989)	18
<i>McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Company, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 213 (2010).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	15
<i>Oneita Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 205 NLRB 500 (1973).....	14
<i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003).....	8
<i>River Oak Center for Children, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1335 (2005).....	19
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	17
<i>The Finley Hospital</i> , 359 NLRB No. 9 (2012).....	13, 19
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735, 737 (2000)	20

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

HOPE NETWORK BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SERVICES, a wholly owned subsidiary of
HOPE NETWORK,

Respondent,

and

Case 07-CA-094365
